The effect of decreases in exchange rates are expected to be equal and opposite to the effects of the increases

shown.

(ii) Price risk

The Group is not exposed to price risk as the Group has not invested in listed securities.

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest bearing

liabilities which carry variable interest rates (bank overdrafts, notes payable and term loans).

Term deposits issued at fixed interest rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group's

management monitors the interest rate fluctuations on a continuous basis and acts accordingly.

ARAMEX PJSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2023 (continued)

 37

3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

The sensitivity analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement in the interest rate on the

consolidated statement of profit or loss:

 2023  2022

 AED‘000  AED‘000

Variable rate instruments

+100 bps  (11,187)  (12,565)

- 100 bps 11,187  12,565

As at the reporting date, the Group is primarily exposed to Risk Free Rate (RFR) rates which is subject to the

interest rate benchmark reform, Bank Bill Swap Bid Rate (BBSY); main interest rate benchmark in Australia,

Bank Bill Benchmark Rate (BKBM); main interest rate benchmark in New Zealand, Sterling Overnight Index

Average (SONIA); main interest rate benchmark in the United Kingdom and Secured Overnight Financing Rate

(SOFR); main interest rate benchmark in the United States of America.

(b) Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a